[No. 72, S.]

[Published February 28, 1880.]

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT authorizing the towns of Sigel and Flambeau, in Chippewa county, Wisconsin, to levy a special tax for the purpose of paying off certan bonds, and empowering the board of supervisors of Chippewa county to adjust the indebtedness of said towns.

The people of, the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Levy for special SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town fax to apply only to certain of Sigel, Chippewa county, Wisconsin, is hereby authorized, and it shall be the duty of said board at its next annual meeting for the purpose of levying taxes, to levy a special tax for the purpose of paying off its proportion of indebtedness due on certain bonds issued by the town of Anson, in said county, on the 24th day of October, 1873 : provided, said levy shall apply only to and such tax be levied upon the territory included in towns thirty-five (35), thirty-six (36) and thirty-seven (37), ranges three (3), four (4) and five (5) west, in said county.

SECTION 2. The board of supervisors of the town of Flambeau, in said county, is hereby authorized, and it shall be the duty of said board to levy a special tax upon all the property in said town liable to taxation, at its next annual meeting, for the purpose of levying taxes, sufficient to pay off its indebtednes due on said bonds, except such as is hereby authorized to be levied by said town of Sigel.

The board of supervisors of Chippewa SECTION 3. county, Wisconsin, is hereby authorized, and it shall be its duty, to determine what portion of the indebtedness which at the time of the division of said town of Flambeau had been then legally incurred, should be chargeable to the portion detached from said town of Flambeau and annexed to said town of Sigel. The said board of supervisors, in fixing the proportion of indebtedness chargeable to said d tached portion, shall proceed in the manner provided by section six hundred and seventy two of the revised statutes of 1878, and the said town of Sigel shall pay the proportion of said indebtedness so declared chargeable to such detached portion when the same shall become payable, and for that purpose the town board of said town of Sigel shall levy a tax upon all the taxable property of such detached portion so chargeable therewith, sufficient to pay the same.

Duty of town board to levy special tax.

Duty of county board.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 4. force from and alter its passage and publication.

Approved February 26, 1880.

[No. 122, S.]

[Published February 27, 1880.]

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT in relation to the apportionment of certain school moneys to district number three, of the town of Mequon, in the county of Ozaukee, for the year 1880.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town clerk of the town of Me- Town clerk to quon, in the county of Ozaukee, is hereby authorized school money. and required to apportion to school district number three, of the town of Mequon, in said county, its proper share of the school money received from the state, county and from the town for the year 1880, notwith-standing the return of the clerk of said school district that a school had not been kept for five months by a qualified teacher.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1880.

[No. 43, S.]

[Published February 27, 1890.]

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to authorize the superintendent of public property to furnish stationery and postage stamps to the employes of the senate and assembly, and to make an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The superintendent of public property \$8 worth of is hereby required to furnish the employes of the postage stamps senate and assembly for the year 1880, who were in for employes. service prior to the second day of February, under the chief clerk and sergeant-at-arms thereof, and to the committee clerks of the senate and assembly, stationery to the amount of five dollars each, and postage stamps to the amount of three dollars each.

SECTION 2. The superintendent of public property 33 worth of shall also furnish to each messenger employed in the stationery and senate and assembly, stationery to the amount of two for messengers. dollars, and postage stamps to the amount of one dollar each.